Restatement of cashbacks and incentive payments received for card operations. To further foster
clarity of the condensed consolidated interim statement of comprehensive income, the Group has re-
considered the presentation of cash backs and incentive payments received from Visa and Mastercard for
card operations. The amount of cash backs and incentive payments receivable depend on the scale of
Groups operations with Visa and Mastercard cards and related commission expenses paid to them.
Management believes, presenting commission expenses made to Visa and Mastercard net of cash backs
and incentive payments received from them, will increase clarity and understandability of the condensed
consolidated interim financial statements and related accounting treatments. As a result of reclassification,
Management has moved cashbacks and incentive payments from Visa and Mastercard from “Fee and
commission income” to “Fee and commission expense”. The presentation of comparative figures has been
adjusted to confirm to the presentation of the current period amounts:

in thousands of GEL
30 June 2021

(As originally presented)
Reclassification 30 June 2021

(as restated)

Fee and commission income 186,153 (8,560) 177,593
Fee and commission expense (77,852) 8,560 (69,292)

in thousands of GEL
30 June 2021

(As originally presented)
Reclassification 30 June 2021

(as restated)

Fee and commission income 170,658 (8,560) 162,098
Fees and commissions paid (78,793) 8,560 (70,233)

TBC Bank Group PLC
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

 62

2   Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Consolidated financial statements. Subsidiaries are those investees, including structured entities, that
the Group controls because it (i) has power to direct relevant activities of the investees that significantly
affect their returns, (ii) has exposure, or rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investees,
and (iii) has the ability to use its power over the investees to affect the amount of investor’s returns. The